Filer: Corpbanca Submission: dechertllp Form Type: 6-K Period: 03/04/15 Document Name: corpbanca6k030315.htm Description: Form 6-K Job Number: Saved: 3/3/2015 20:05:02 Rev: -NOT DEFINED-Printed: 3/4/2015 07:10:58 -NOT DEFINED- Sequence: 1

Created using EDGARizer

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 6-K

REPORT OF FOREIGN ISSUER PURSUANT TO RULE 13a-16 OR 15d-16 OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the month of March 2015

(Commission File No. 001-32305)

CORPBANCA

(Translation of registrant's name into English)

Rosario Norte 660
Las Condes
Santiago, Chile
(Address of registrant's principal executive office)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant files or will file annual reports under cover Form 20-F or Form 40-F. Form $20\text{-F} \times \text{Form } 40\text{-F} \circ \text{Form } 40\text{$

Indicate by check mark if the registrant is submitting the Form 6-K in paper as permitted by Regulation S-T Rule 101 (b) (1):

Yes O No X

Indicate by check mark if the registrant is submitting the Form 6-K in paper as permitted by Regulation S-T Rule 101 (b) (7):

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant by furnishing the information contained in this Form is also thereby furnishing the information to the Commission pursuant to Rule 12g3-2(b) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934.

Yes O No X

Yes O No X

Rev: -NOT DEFINED-Printed: 3/4/2015 07:10:58 -NOT DEFINED-Filer: Corpbanca Submission: Form Type: 6-K Period: 0
Document Name: corpbanca6k030315.htm Period: 03/04/15 Job Number: Sequence: 2 Saved: 3/3/2015 20:05:02 Description: Form 6-K dechertllp

Created using EDGARizer

 $On\ March\ 4,\ 2015,\ CorpBanca\ published\ a\ material\ event\ notice\ with\ the\ Chilean\ Superintendency\ of\ Securities\ and\ Insurance,\ which\ is\ attached\ here to\ as\ Exhibit\ 99.1.$

Filer: Corpbanca Submission: dechertllp

Form Type: 6-K Period: Document Name: corpbanca6k030315.htm Period: 03/04/15 Description: Form 6-K

Job Number: Saved: 3/3/2015 20:05:02 Rev: -NOT DEFINED-Printed: 3/4/2015 07:10:58 -NOT DEFINED-

Sequence: 3

Created using EDGARizer

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereto duly authorized.

CORPBANCA (Registrant)

By: /s/ Fernando Massú Taré
Name:Fernando Massú Taré
Title: Chief Executive Officer

Date: March 4, 2015

Filer: Corpbanca Submission: dechertllp Form Type: 6-K Period: 03/04/15 Document Name: corpbanca6k030315.htm Description: Form 6-K Job Number: Saved: 3/3/2015 20:05:02 Rev: -NOT DEFINED-Printed: 3/4/2015 07:10:58 -NOT DEFINED-

Sequence: 4

Created using EDGARizer

EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit	Description
99.1	Material event notice dated March 4, 2015.

Filer: Corpbanca Submission:

dechertlip

Form Type: 6-K Period: 03/04/15 Document Name: corobancaexh080815.htm

Description: Material Event Notice

Job Number: Saved: 3/4/2015 06:57:19 Rev: -NOT DEFINED-Printed: 3/4/2015 07:11:00

-NOT DEFINED-

Sequence: 1

Created using EDGARizer

Exhibit 99.1

Santiago, March 3, 2015

Mr. Carlos Pavez Tolosa Superintendent Superintendecy of Securities and Insurance Present

RE: MATERIAL EVENT NOTICE

For your information:

In accordance with the provisions set forth in articles 9 and 10 of Law 18.045 on Securities Markets, and Chapter 18-10 of the Norms' Compilation of the Superintendency of Banks and Financial Institutions, and duly authorized by the special meeting of the Board of Directors of CorpBanca held today, March 3, 2015, we disclose to you the following MATERIAL EVENT:

We hereby amend the Material Event Notice dated January 29, 2014, by which the transaction between CorpBanca and Banco Itaú Chile was publicly disclosed to the market, to correct certain facts disclosed therein.

In such Material Event Notice we informed you that CorpGroup committed to sell 1.53% of the current stock capital of CorpBanca, which corresponded to 5,208,344,218 shares of CorpBanca; erroneously stated that, once the announced transaction closed, CorpGroup would retain beneficial ownership of 32.92% of the capital stock of the merged entity.

The correction relates to CorpGroup's ownership of shares of CorpBanca following the closing. In particular, following the closing of the sale of such shares, CorpGroup will retain 33.13% of the capital stock of the merged entity.

As a result of the foregoing, the corresponding ownership interests in the merged bank will be the following: (a) Itaú-Unibanco: 33.58%; (b) CorpGroup: 33.13%; and (c) Market (float): 33.29%.

Sincerely yours,

Fernando Massú Taré Chief Executive Officer